Sampling Techniques and Sample Size 
Purposive sampling techniques were used in this present study for collecting 
primary data and pre-structured questionnaire was provided in stratified sampling 
method. In total the respondents were in this study was one hundred and sixteen 
(116). One hundred and twelve respondents were selected for pre-structured 
questionnaire interview. There 3 were female representatives of UP, 9 were male 
representatives of UP, 50 were female stakeholders (voters) of the locality and 50 
were male stake holders (voters) of the locality.